

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Plaintiff,) Case No. 24-CV-0493-CVE
and) (BASE FILE)
CHEROKEE NATION, and) Consolidated with:
CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA,) Case No. 25-CV-0028-CVE
Intervenor Plaintiffs,)
and)
MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION,)
Consolidated Plaintiff,)
v.)
CAROL ISKI,)
Defendant.)

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS INTERVENOR COMPLAINT
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	BACKGROUND	1
<i>A.</i>	<i>The Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals decision in O'Brien v. City of Tulsa and Stitt v. City of Tulsa.....</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>B.</i>	<i>The ongoing criminal proceedings Plaintiff and the Nations seek to have enjoined.....</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>C.</i>	<i>McGirt and Castro-Huerta</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>D.</i>	<i>Parallel Litigation in this Court</i>	<i>7</i>
II.	THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT AND YOUNGER ABSTENTION	8
<i>A.</i>	<i>There are ongoing state criminal proceedings.....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>B.</i>	<i>The State court provides an adequate forum to hear the claims raised in the Complaint..</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>C.</i>	<i>The state proceedings involve important state interests</i>	<i>16</i>
<i>D.</i>	<i>No exceptions to the bar on federal injunctions of state criminal proceedings apply</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>E.</i>	<i>Plaintiff's and the Nations' generalized request to enjoin potential future criminal proceedings is governed by the same Younger abstention considerations.....</i>	<i>19</i>
III.	COLORADO RIVER ABSTENTION	19
CONCLUSION.....		21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)..... 8	
<i>City of Tulsa v. O'Brien</i> , 2024 OK CR 31, 2024 WL 5001684	passim
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	8, 19, 20, 21
<i>Creek v. Kunzweiler, et al.</i> , No. 25-cv-75-GKF-JFJ (N.D. Okla. Feb. 14, 2025).....	7, 17, 21
<i>D.A. Osguthorpe Family Partnership v. ASC Utah, Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497</i> , 392 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Ellis v. Morzelewski</i> , 2:21-CV-639-TC, 2022 WL 3645850 (D. Utah Aug. 24, 2022)	19
<i>Fisher v. Whetsel</i> , 142 Fed.Appx. 337 (10th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Fox v. Maulding</i> , 16 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Glob. Impact Ministries v. Mecklenburg Cnty.</i> , 2021 WL 982333 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 16, 2021).....	12
<i>Graff v. Aberdeen Enterprizes, II, Inc.</i> , 65 F.4th 500 (10th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Herrera v. City of Palmdale</i> , 918 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	11, 19
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)	10

<i>Joseph A. ex rel. Corrine Wolfe v. Ingram,</i> 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Kansas v. Garcia,</i> 589 U.S. 191 (2020).....	16
<i>Kelly v. Robinson,</i> 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	17
<i>Long v. State,</i> F-2023-884 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App.).....	5
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Arizona,</i> 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	3
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma,</i> 591 U.S. 894 (2020).....	2, 6, 7, 15
<i>Mitchum v. Foster,</i> 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	1, 17
<i>Moore v. Sims,</i> 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	13
<i>New Beckley Mining Corp. v. International Union, UMWA,</i> 946 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,</i> 597 U.S. 629 (2022).....	passim
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan,</i> 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	3
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,</i> 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	13
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton,</i> 122 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Pueblo of Pojoaque v. Biedscheid,</i> 689 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (D.N.M. 2023), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2024 WL 4256791 (10th Cir. May 13, 2024)	8
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.,</i> 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct,</i> 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11

<i>Sprint Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,</i> 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	1, 9
<i>State of Oklahoma v. Wiedel,</i> CF-24-105 (Dist. Ct. McIntosh Cnty.).....	5
<i>State v. Carson,</i> CF- 2024-149 (Dist. Ct. McIntosh Cnty.)	6
<i>State v. Long,</i> CF-2023-86 (Dist. Ct. McIntosh Cnty.)	4
<i>State v. Medlock,</i> CF-2024-50 (Dist. Ct. McIntosh Cnty.)	5
<i>Stitt v. City of Tulsa,</i> 2025 OK CR 5	4
<i>Tony Alamo Christian Ministries v. Selig,</i> 664 F.3d 1245 (8th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Tooele Cnty. v. United States,</i> 820 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>U.S. v. Ballard,</i> Case No. 24-CV-0626-CVE-SH	7, 14
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.,</i> 433 U.S. 623 (1977).....	8
<i>Weitzel v. Div. of Occupational & Prof'l Licensing of Dep't of Commerce of State of Utah,</i> 240 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 2001)	13, 18
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Wyatt,</i> 505 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,</i> 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	3, 6
<i>Wiedel v. McLaughlin,</i> Case No. MA-2024-780 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App.).....	5
<i>Winn v. Cook,</i> 945 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2019).....	10, 13, 14, 16
<i>Younger v. Harris,</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	passim

Statutes

21 O.S. § 1835	4
21 O.S. § 540	5
21 O.S. § 649(B)	6
57 O.S. § 21(A).....	4, 5
57 O.S. § 21(B)	5
28 U.S.C.A. § 2283	8

Other Authorities

1906 Oklahoma Enabling Act.....	3
Public Law 280	3
